Note: The University’s current housing rates are not sufficient to cover costs, resulting in a budgeted
deficit in residence life of approximately $4.5 million.

The University intends to cover the gap in expenses through efficiencies and expense reductions achieved
during the FY 2026-27 budget process.

The University plans to invest $2 million in upgrading student residence hall restrooms.

FY 2026-27 Projected Comprehensive Fee Increases

Area Description Frequency Issue Amount
Facilities Utilities On-Going Inflation $ 344,873

Facilities Contract Increases On-Going Inflation 83,651

Police Police & Security On-Going Public Safety 200,000

Financial Aid 2.5% Fee Increase On-Going Affordability 40,000

Revenue– $   668,524

$ 379,328 2.5% Comp Fee Increase
63,472   2.5% Campus Improvement Fee

$ 442,800 Total 5% = $889,221

Notes: The revenue scenarios for 5% combine the Comprehensive Fee and the Campus Improvement Fee.

The University intends to cover the gap in expenses through efficiencies and expense reductions achieved during the
FY 2026-27 budget process.

UNDERGRADUATE IN-STATE (OFF-CAMPUS)
PROPOSED FY 2026-27 RATES

(PROPOSED) %

FY 25-26 FY 26-27 INCREASE CHANGE
Tuition $   5,872 $   6,019 $   147   2.5%
Technology & Infrastructure 774 793 19   2.5%

6,646 6,812 166   2.5%

Campus Improvement 542 556 14   2.5%
Comprehensive Fee 3,230 3,311 81 2.5%

TOTAL TUITION & FEES $   10,418 $   10,679 $   261 2.5%

UNDERGRADUATE IN-STATE (ON-CAMPUS)
PROPOSED FY 2026-27 RATES

(PROPOSED) %

FY 25-26 FY 26-27 INCREASE CHANGE

TOTAL TUITION & FEES $   10,418 $   10,679 $   261 2.5%

Room 7,512 7,888 376 5.0%
Board 5,348 5,615 267 5.0%

Total Room & Board 12,860 13,503 643 5.0%

TOTAL ON-CAMPUS $   23,278 $   24,181 $   903 3.9%

FY 25-26 FY 26-27 Increase % Change
In State:
Off Campus 10,418 10,679 261 2.5%
On Campus 23,278 24,181 903 3.9%

Out of State:
Off Campus 23,404 23,988 584 2.5%
On Campus 36,264 37,492 1,228 3.4%

Graduate (In State):
Off Campus 13,688 14,029 341 2.5%
On Campus 26,548 27,533 985 3.7%

Graduate (Out of State):
Off Campus 25,680 26,321 641 2.5%
On Campus 38,540 39,824 1,284 3.3%

COST
PER

STUDENT

Increase %
2025-2026 2026-2027 Amount Change

Undergraduate Students
   Tuition 5,872 6,019 147   2.5%
   Technology and Infrastructure Fee 774 793 19   2.5%
   Subtotal Tuition 6,646 6,812 166   2.5%

   Campus Improvement Fee 542 556 14   2.5%
   Comprehensive Fee 3,230 3,311 81   2.5%
   Subtotal - Mandatory 3,772   3,866   94   2.5%

   Room 7,512   7,888 376   5.0%
   Board 5,348   5,615 267   5.0%
   Subtotal Room and Board 12,860 13,503 643   5.0%

   Total Cost - Boarding 23,278 24,181 903   3.9%

Graduate and Doctoral Students
   Tuition 9,142 9,371 229   2.5%
   Technology and Infrastructure Fee 774 793 19   2.5%
   Subtotal Tuition 9,916 10,163 248   2.5%

   Comprehensive Fee 3,230 3,311 81   2.5%
   Campus Improvement Fee 542 556 14   2.5%
   Subtotal - Mandatory 3,772   3,866   94   2.5%

   Room 7,512 7,888 376   5.0%
   Board 5,348 5,615 267   5.0%
   Subtotal Room and Board 12,860   13,503   643   5.0%

   Total Cost - Boarding 26,548 27,533 985 3.7%

SCHEDULE A

Virginia State University
Proposed Full Year Tuition and Fees for Full-Time Students

In-State
FY 2026-2027

Increase %
2025-2026 2026-2027 Amount Change

Undergraduate Students
   Tuition 18,058 18,509 451   2.5%
   Technology and Infrastructure Fee 774 793 19   2.5%
   Subtotal Tuition 18,832 19,302 471   2.5%

   Campus Improvement Fee 542 556 14   2.5%
   Comprehensive Fee 3,230 3,311 81   2.5%
   State Capital Outlay Fee 800 820 20   2.5%
   Subtotal - Mandatory 4,572 4,686 114   2.5%

   Room 7,512 7,888 376   5.0%
   Board 5,348 5,615 267   5.0%
   Subtotal Room and Board 12,860 13,503 643   5.0%

   Total Cost - Boarding 36,264 37,492 1,228   3.4%

Graduate and Doctoral Students
   Tuition 20,334 20,842 508   2.5%
   Technology and Infrastructure Fee 774 793 19   2.5%
   Subtotal Tuition 21,108 21,635 528   2.5%

   Campus Improvement Fee 542 556 14   2.5%
   Comprehensive Fee 3,230 3,311 81   2.5%
   State Capital Outlay Fee 800 820 20   2.5%
   Subtotal - Mandatory 4,572   4,686   114   2.5%

   Room 7,512 7,888 376   5.0%
   Board 5,348 5,615 267   5.0%
   Subtotal Room and Board 12,860 13,503 643   5.0%

   Total Cost - Boarding 38,540 39,824 1,285   3.3%

SCHEDULE B

Virginia State University
Proposed Full Year Tuition and Fees for Full-Time Students

Out-of-State
FY 2026-2027

VIRGINIA STATE UNIVERSITY
Petersburg, Virginia

AGENDA ITEM BACKGROUND

To:   Finance and Facilities Committee Date:   February 5-6, 2026
From:   Kevin W. Davenport Open Session   Exec. Session   Committee

(choose one)

Subject:  Special Reports and Emerging Issues
Action:   Discussion   Information   Other
(choose one)

Enclosure(s):

II.   Special Reports and Emerging Issues
   E.   VSU Investment Performance Summary for Quarter Ending September 30, 2025

Initiating Unit:  President   Admin. /Finance   Academic Affairs Student Affairs   Development
Personnel  (choose one)
Board of Visitors Action Date:   February 5-6, 2026
Effective Date:   February 5-6, 2026

VSU Investment Performance Summary Quarter Ending September 30th, 2025

Performance Summary (net of fees)
QTD 1-Year 3-Year 5-Year 10-Year

3.9% 12.6% 9.4% 10.6% 8.5%
5.1% 10.3% - - -

Bank of America (VSUF) 5.2% 13.9% 13.7% 8.8% 7.3%
2.1% 8.2% 8.1% 9.7% 8.3%
4.6% 11.2% 11.3% 10.1% 9.2%

   70/30 (MSCI ACWI/Bloomberg US Agg.) 5.9% 12.9% 17.5% 9.3% 9.0%
6.0% 15.3% 15.0% 10.4% 8.4%

Spider Management Performance Detail

Asset Class Allocation1 QTD 1-Year 3-Year 5-Year 10-Year
Public Equity 26% 6.3% 15.2% 21.1% 10.2% 10.9%
   MSCI ACWI 7.6% 17.3% 23.1% 13.5% 11.9%
Absolute Return 21% 2.3% 8.4% 6.4% 6.2% 6.4%
   HFRI Fund of Funds Composite 4.2% 9.3% 8.0% 6.2% 4.6%
Cash & Fixed Income 6% 1.0% 4.1% 4.3% 2.4% 1.7%
   Bloomberg 1-3 Year Treas. Index 1.1% 3.9% 4.4% 1.5% 1.7%
Private Equity 37% 5.6% 20.8% 10.5% 18.2% 15.8%
   50/50 MSC Priv. Buyout/Priv. VC 3.2% 11.4% 6.0% 12.7% 14.0%
Real Assets 10% -1.1% 0.7% -1.3% 13.7% 5.9%
  50/50 MSCI Priv. Nat Resource/R.E 0.5% 1.2% 1.7% 11.0% 5.8%

Truist Foundation and Endowments Performance Detail

Asset Class Allocation QTD 1-Year 3-Year 5-Year 10-Year
Domestic Equities 64% 6.7% 10.6% - - -
   S&P 500 8.1% 17.6% - - -
International Equities - Developed 4% 3.5% 10.8% - - -
   MSCI EAFE 4.8% 15.0% - - -
International Equities - Emerging 1% 1.0% -1.4% - - -
   MSCI Emerging Markets 10.6% 17.3% - - -
Fixed Income & Cash 24% 2.1% 4.4% - - -
   Bloomberg US Aggregate 2.0% 2.9% - - -
Alternatives 8% 3.5% 10.2% - - -
   HFRI Fund Weighted Composite 5.7% 11.3%

Bank of America (VSUF) Performance Detail2

Asset Class Allocation QTD 1-Year 3-Year 5-Year 10-Year